

For Immediate Release

October 26, 2018

Real Estate Investment Trust Securities Issuer: NIPPON REIT Investment Corporation 1-18-1 Shimbashi, Minato-ku, Tokyo

> Toshio Sugita Executive Officer

(Securities Code: 3296)

Asset Management Company:

Sojitz REIT Advisors K.K. Toshio Sugita

President, Director & CEO

Contact: Takahiro Ishii

General Manager
Corporate Planning Department
Finance & Planning Division

(TEL: +81-3-5501-0080)

Notice Concerning Seismic Isolation/ Mitigation Oil Dampers for Buildings Manufactured by KYB Corporation and Kayaba System Machinery Co., Ltd.

NIPPON REIT Investment Corporation ("NIPPON REIT") announces that, in response to the release "Nonconformance to the performance evaluation standards approved by the Minister of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism ("MLIT") for the seismic isolation oil dampers /mitigation oil dampers manufactured by KYB Corporation and Kayaba System Machinery Co., Ltd." announced by MLIT on October 16, 2018, NIPPON REIT confirmed that one property uses the seismic Isolation oil dampers manufactured by KYB Corporation and Kayaba System Machinery Co., Ltd. and is continuously under investigation on whether or not those dampers fall under nonconforming products.

Further information shall be promptly communicated going forward if any incident that would have a significant impact on NIPPON REIT's operating results is confirmed.

* NIPPON REIT Investment Corporation website: http://www.nippon-reit.com/en

This notice is the English translation of the original Japanese document and is provided solely for information purposes. There is no assurance as to the accuracy of the English translation. In the event of any discrepancy between this translation and the Japanese original, the latter shall prevail.